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LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3667                 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  10TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 

PM KISAN YOJANA INSTALMENTS IN RAJASTHAN 
 
3667.  SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

 
(a)  the number of beneficiaries identified and the financial assistance provided in 
instalment particularly in the State of Rajasthan under Pradhan  Mantri  Kisan Samman 
Nidhi, year-wise and district-wise;  
 
(b)  whether all the instalments have been paid under the said scheme in Rajasthan;  
 
(c)  if not, the number of instalments and time period for which the entitled beneficiaries 
are likely to be paid;  
 
(d)  whether the Government proposes to include more entitled farmers by running a 
phased drive in Rajasthan under the said scheme; and  
 
(e)  if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   

 
(a): The details of beneficiaries who have been registered and transferred the benefits so 
far under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana (PM-KISAN), including district-
wise details in respect of the State of  Rajasthan, are given at Annexures I to IV. 
 
(b) to (e): Registration of farmers for this scheme and subsequent installment-wise 
transfer of benefits to them is a continuous and ongoing process. The transfer of benefits to 
the identified eligible beneficiaries takes place as and when their correct and verified data are 
uploaded by the concerned State / UT Governments on PM-Kisan web-portal 
www.pmkisan.gov.in.  
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The data of beneficiaries so uploaded by the State / UT Governments undergoes a 

multi-level verification and validation by various concerned agencies  and  uploading of error-
free data by the State / UT Governments. Thereafter only the amount is successfully 
transferred into the bank accounts of the beneficiaries. This entire process is replicated for 
transfer of every installment.  
 

Hence, at any point of time, there remains substantial unprocessed data of 
beneficiaries which are taken care of in due course of time. However, all eligible beneficiaries 
are entitled to be paid their benefits from the 4-monthly period in which their registration has 
taken place, and hence they will not lose the benefit of any installment for procedural delays, 
except on account of their ineligibility. 
 

To further facilitate registration of farmers, an exclusive ‘Farmers Corner’ has been 
provided in the PM-KISAN Web-portal through which the farmers can do their self-
registration.  Farmers can also edit their names in PM-Kisan database as per their Aadhaar 
Card through the Farmers Corner.  Farmers can also know the status of their payment 
through the Farmers Corner.  The village-wise names of the beneficiaries are also available 
in the Farmers Corner.  Common Service Centres (CSCs) have also been authorized to 
assist the farmers in performing the above tasks. 
 

On the instructions of the Union Government, the States have organized 
Publicity/Awareness Camps to ensure expeditious Aadhaar authentication of the data of the 
beneficiaries along with new registrations and correction of already registered data. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ANNEXURE-I 

 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries under PM-Kisan Scheme in entire country 

 
4-monthly Period 

Beneficiaries 
Registered  

Beneficiaries Paid 
1st 

Installment 
2nd 

installment 
3rd 

installment 
1st December, 2018 to 31st 
March, 2019  
 

4,74,41,363 4,22,11,857 4,02,84,971 3,85,70,190 

1st April, 2019 to 31st July, 
2019 
 

3,08,22,061 2,66,42,131 2,47,09,077 
Not 

Applicable 

1st August, 2019 to 30th 
November, 2019 
 

1,20,20,807 73,66,395 
Not 

Applicable 
Not 

Applicable 

Grand Total 9,02,84,231 7,62,20,383 6,49,94,048 3,85,70,190 

 
  



ANNEXURE-II 

 

District Name 

District-wise Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st Dec 2018 to 
31st March 2019 in Rajasthan 

Beneficiaries 
Registered  

Beneficiaries Paid 

1st Installment 2nd installment 3rd installment 

AJMER 1,27,340 1,16,723 1,15,935 1,12,259 

ALWAR 1,89,661 1,73,399 1,71,973 1,66,446 

BANSWARA 1,04,025 86,996 86,348 80,989 

BARAN 98,054 90,967 90,555 87,719 

BARMER 58,033 51,393 50,205 45,539 

BHARATPUR 1,28,561 1,18,397 1,17,914 1,14,118 

BHILWARA 1,72,319 1,57,036 1,55,942 1,51,497 

BIKANER 15,750 14,050 13,966 13,130 

BUNDI 96,741 89,915 89,586 87,212 

CHITTORGARH 1,15,582 1,07,023 1,05,931 1,02,457 

CHURU 64,990 56,953 56,596 53,851 

DAUSA 99,182 90,257 89,806 87,709 

DHOLPUR 52,073 47,578 47,384 45,762 

DUNGARPUR 61,017 56,789 56,591 53,320 

GANGANAGAR 55,195 45,670 45,454 45,425 

HANUMANGARH 69,092 62,095 61,626 59,791 

JAIPUR 2,06,064 1,79,937 1,78,674 1,75,622 

JAISALMER 4,401 4,067 4,032 3,783 

JALORE 69,487 64,211 63,131 56,674 

JHALAWAR 1,26,395 1,18,885 1,18,024 1,12,303 

JHUNJHUNU 98,037 87,079 86,743 84,953 

JODHPUR 1,00,697 92,314 91,555 87,284 

KARAULI 62,145 56,670 56,427 54,075 

KOTA 70,934 65,873 65,662 63,511 

NAGAUR 1,38,935 1,25,061 1,23,913 1,14,225 

PALI 96,476 87,039 86,778 86,419 

PRATAPGARH 33,390 31,420 31,100 29,773 

RAJSAMAND 56,235 50,944 50,590 49,088 

SAWAI MADHOPUR 86,850 80,579 80,258 77,562 

SIKAR 97,638 87,424 86,788 84,342 

SIROHI 38,148 33,253 32,871 31,546 

TONK 1,18,345 1,11,504 1,11,184 1,07,873 

UDAIPUR 99,676 88,261 87,913 81,450 

Total: 30,11,468 27,29,762 27,11,455 26,07,707 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE-III 

 

District Name 

District-wise Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st 
April 2019 to 31st July 2019 in Rajasthan 

 

Beneficiaries 
Registered  

Beneficiaries Paid 
1st Installment 2nd installment 3rd installment 

AJMER 53,231 43,796 43,522 Not Applicable 
ALWAR 54,703 43,127 42,734 Not Applicable 
BANSWARA 42,173 30,788 30,525 Not Applicable 
BARAN 34,479 19,063 18,954 Not Applicable 
BARMER 1,92,642 1,57,439 1,55,332 Not Applicable 
BHARATPUR 50,724 40,302 40,061 Not Applicable 
BHILWARA 63,936 54,614 54,094 Not Applicable 
BIKANER 75,311 62,054 61,683 Not Applicable 
BUNDI 22,074 16,177 16,135 Not Applicable 
CHITTORGARH 41,104 36,541 36,222 Not Applicable 
CHURU 1,07,951 88,809 88,408 Not Applicable 
DAUSA 22,228 15,767 15,665 Not Applicable 
DHOLPUR 22,305 18,672 18,567 Not Applicable 
DUNGARPUR 32,053 27,188 26,960 Not Applicable 
GANGANAGAR 33,786 23,373 23,273 Not Applicable 
HANUMANGARH 81,157 65,760 65,362 Not Applicable 
JAIPUR 67,655 53,045 52,651 Not Applicable 
JAISALMER 23,767 21,052 20,938 Not Applicable 
JALORE 85,835 73,430 72,263 Not Applicable 
JHALAWAR 68,490 57,938 55,251 Not Applicable 
JHUNJHUNU 50,896 42,461 42,313 Not Applicable 
JODHPUR 1,08,441 91,461 90,712 Not Applicable 
KARAULI 19,656 16,656 16,442 Not Applicable 
KOTA 27,846 18,681 18,602 Not Applicable 
NAGAUR 1,29,487 1,08,276 1,07,259 Not Applicable 
PALI 56,756 46,191 46,052 Not Applicable 
PRATAPGARH 17,826 15,018 14,854 Not Applicable 
RAJSAMAND 24,524 17,778 17,626 Not Applicable 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 28,321 24,718 24,399 

Not Applicable 

SIKAR 57,168 48,827 48,405 Not Applicable 
SIROHI 16,164 11,265 11,135 Not Applicable 
TONK 43,928 30,526 30,281 Not Applicable 
UDAIPUR 82,693 65,497 64,727 Not Applicable 
Total: 18,39,310 14,86,290 14,71,407 Not Applicable 

 

 
 
 
 

 



ANNEXURE-IV 

 

District Name 

District-wise Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered 
between 1st August 2019 to 31st November 2019 in Rajasthan 

Beneficiaries 
Registered  

Beneficiaries Paid 

1st Installment 
2nd 

installment 
3rd installment 

AJMER 31,185 13,064 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
ALWAR 41,153 17,049 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BANSWARA 22,475 10,930 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BARAN 26,445 8,731 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BARMER 40,400 16,834 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BHARATPUR 36,042 14,299 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BHILWARA 46,504 24,066 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BIKANER 13,941 5,903 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
BUNDI 24,714 8,538 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
CHITTORGARH 32,050 11,762 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
CHURU 35,326 15,151 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
DAUSA 18,721 8,920 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
DHOLPUR 19,910 10,743 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
DUNGARPUR 28,883 16,748 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
GANGANAGAR 30,434 12,856 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
HANUMANGARH 29,707 12,217 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JAIPUR 38,630 13,332 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JAISALMER 5,292 2,401 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JALORE 32,946 12,387 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JHALAWAR 30,476 9,119 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JHUNJHUNU 31,229 14,690 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
JODHPUR 64,356 24,314 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
KARAULI 19,125 8,556 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
KOTA 16,505 5,879 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
NAGAUR 52,834 22,495 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
PALI 38,923 17,507 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
PRATAPGARH 10,866 4,084 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
RAJSAMAND 20,767 6,178 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 18,640 9,501 

Not Applicable Not Applicable 

SIKAR 37,765 14,640 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
SIROHI 13,036 3,373 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
TONK 33,793 12,569 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
UDAIPUR 19,962 8,422 Not Applicable Not Applicable 
Total: 9,63,035 3,97,258 0 0 

 

 

********** 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


